

No. 08-1448

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE LOUISIANA,
CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
MISSISSIPPI, TEXAS AND VIRGINIA
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL <i>Louisiana Attorney General</i>	LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
JAMES TREY PHILLIPS <i>First Assistant Attorney General</i>	P.O. Box 94005 BATON ROUGE, LA 70804
S. KYLE DUNCAN <i>Appellate Chief Counsel of Record</i>	(225) 326-6716 DuncanK@ag.state.la.us

Counsel for State Amici Curiae
[Additional counsel on inside cover]

July 19, 2010

Richard Blumenthal
Attorney General
State of Connecticut
55 Elm St.
Hartford, CT 06106

Bill McCollum
Attorney General of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Mark J. Bennett
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

Lisa Madigan
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph St.
Chicago, IL 60601

Douglas F. Gansler
Attorney General of Maryland
200 St. Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

Michael A. Cox
Michigan Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

Lori Swanson
Attorney General of
Minnesota
102 State Capitol
72 Rev. Dr. Martin
Luther King, Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155

Jim Hood
Mississippi Attorney
General
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

Greg Abbott
Attorney General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711

Kenneth T. Cuccinelli II
Attorney General of
Virginia
900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF STATE *AMICI*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. MINORS DO NOT HAVE A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BUY GRAPHICALLY VIOLENT MATERIAL AGAINST THEIR PARENTS’ WISHES. 6

 A. California’s law leaves adult speech untouched. 7

 B. California’s law is limited to games that invite players’ participation in graphic sadism. 8

 C. Neither precedent nor logic support limiting *Ginsberg-Pacifica* to erotic materials..... 11

II. CALIFORNIA’S LAW FALLS WITHIN TRADITIONAL STATE LIMITS ON MINORS’ FREEDOMS..... 14

III. CALIFORNIA’S LAW FALLS WITHIN A TRADITION OF STATE REINFORCEMENT OF PARENTAL AUTHORITY..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>American Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (CA7 2001).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. A.C.L.U.</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	8
<i>Athenaco, Ltd. v. Cox</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 773 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	18
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	passim
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Bolger v. Young’s Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	7
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957) ...	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	17
<i>Entm’t Merchants Ass’n v. Henry</i> , No. CIV-06-675-C, 2007 WL 2743097 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 17, 2007).....	4
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	4
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Foti</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 823 (M.D. La. 2006).....	4
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Granholm</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	4

<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Hatch</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Minn. 2006).....	4
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Swanson</i> , 519 F.3d 768 (CA8 2008)	4
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	6, 8
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Tele. Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	10
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	passim
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) ...	passim
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	17
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	21
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	17
<i>Hutchins v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (CA DC 1999).....	16
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (CA8 2003).....	4
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968)	6, 9, 12, 13
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	17
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)	21
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	5, 14
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	16
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	9

<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	17, 20
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	15
<i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911)	10
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	21
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	20
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	19
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	20
<i>Qutb v. Strauss</i> , 11 F.3d 488 (CA5 1993).....	16
<i>Rabeck v. New York</i> , 391 U.S. 462 (1968)	6
<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 353 F.3d 171 (CA2 2003)	18
<i>Reno v. A.C.L.U.</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) 5, 14, 17, 18	
<i>Sable Commc’ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	7
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	17
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	i
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	7, 8
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	15, 17, 20

<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Maleng</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	20
State Cases	
<i>Bookcase, Inc. v. Broderick</i> , 218 N.E.2d 668 (N.Y. 1966).....	12
<i>City of Milwaukee v. K.F.</i> , 426 N.W.2d 329 (Wis. 1988).....	24
<i>City of Panora v. Simmons</i> , 445 N.W.2d 363 (Iowa 1989)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Rollins</i> , 799 N.E.2d 1287 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003).....	22
<i>Dubay v. Irish</i> , 542 A.2d 711 (Conn. 1988).....	24
<i>In re Estate of K.E.J.</i> , 887 N.E.2d 704 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 2008).....	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	16
<i>Mroczynski v. McGrath</i> , 216 N.E.2d 137 (Ill. 1966)	24
<i>Owens v. Auto Mut. Indem. Co.</i> , 177 So. 133 (Ala. 1937).....	24
<i>People in interest of J.M.</i> , 768 P.2d 219 (Colo. 1989)	23
<i>Sale ex rel. Sale v. Goldman</i> , 539 S.E.2d 446 (W. Va. 2000)	23
<i>Sepaugh v. LaGrone</i> , 300 S.W.3d 328 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009)	24
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 540 So.2d 974 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1989)	23

<i>State v. Granier</i> , 765 So.2d 998 (La. 2000)	16
<i>Walker v. Milton</i> , 268 So.2d 654 (La. 1972)	24
State Statutes	
ALA. CODE § 22-8-4	15
ALA. CODE §§ 13A-6-70, 13A-6-61	16
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1746(d)(1)	9
CAL. CIV. CODE §§ 1746-1746.5	i, 3
CAL. FAM. CODE § 6922	15
CAL. PENAL CODE § 261.5	16
COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-22-101	14
DALLAS CIV. & CRIM. ORD. § 46A-1(f)(1)	13
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 13, § 707	15
FLA. STAT. ch. 743.07	14
FLA. STAT. ch. 800.04	16
HAW. REV. STAT. § 707-730	16
IDAHO CODE § 29-101	14
IOWA CODE § 599.1	15
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 38-101	15
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 14:91.11	23
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 272, § 31	23
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW §§ 3-302–3-308	16
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 22, § 1503	15
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 722.675	23
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 484-h(1)(e)	12

N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 2504.....	15
Other Authorities	
1 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 441	20
93 A.L.R.3D 297.....	22
Debra Livingston, <i>Police Discretion and the Quality of Life in Public Places: Courts, Communities, and the New Policing</i> , 97 COLUM. L. REV. 551 (1997).....	16
Henkin, <i>Morals and the Constitution: The Sin of Obscenity</i> , 63 COLUM. L. REV. 391 (1963)	19
LAURENCE TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 16-31	18
Miriam Aroni Krinsky, <i>Disrupting the Pathway from Foster Care to the Justice System—A Former Prosecutor’s Perspectives on Reform</i> , 48 FAM. CT. REV. 322 (2010).....	23
Note, <i>Curfew Ordinances and the Control of Nocturnal Juvenile Crime</i> , 107 U. PENN. L. REV. 66 (1958).....	24
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 14.....	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	i, 1, 3, 5, 6
